Table 4: Impact of combined measures on the main biological and economic indicators in the last year of the projected period and response to recruitment and economic
forces. The measures include a period of closure and a level of reducing fleet capacity (by 25% or 50%) and a set of three measures composed of the adoption of square mesh,
removal of the tax on biological recovery and decrease in fuel subsidy from 30% to 20% (c, d, e, f, g) or removal of this subsidy (h and i). The response to exogenous forces
(decrease in recruitment of 4% per annum, consumer price index increasing by 4 points per annum, decrease of export price index by 2 points per annum) is tested in two
cases (g and i). Finally, the set h, reducing the capacity by 82.5% instead of 50% (j).
To put these results into perspective, the values at the end of calibration period (a0), the results of the reference scenario H 0 (a) and of the scenario of applying GFCM’s
measures (b) are indicated.

 Fleet’s

capacity
Shrimp’s
biomass

Fish’s
biomass

Private profit State’s revenue Added value Economic rent

 (boats) (t) (t) (103 TND) (103 USD) (103 TND) (103 USD) (103 TND) (103 USD) (103 TND) (103 USD)

a0) End of calibration period (2008) 85.3 835 19,798 1,880 (1,393) -6,625 (-4,910) 2,469 (1,830) -2,169 (-1,607)

a) Reference scenario (H 0) 80.0 756 16,850 52 (39) -3,747 (-2,777) -1,788 (-1,325) -3,618 (-2,681)

b) Square mesh, 10% fleet capacity reduction 76.4 834 18,505 1,181 (875) -3,535 (-2,620) 637 (472) -2,281 (-1,690)

c) Panel, Closure Dec.-Jan., capacity – 25% 63.6 977 22,880 3,818 (2,829) -1,822 (-1,350) 7,087 (5,252) 2,057 (1,524)

d) Panel, Closure May-June, capacity – 25% 63.6 957 23,636 4,563 (3,382) -1,685 (-1,249) 8,714 (6,458) 2,939 (2,178)

e) Panel, Closure Dec.-Jan., capacity – 50% 42.4 1,141 28,588 7,117 (5,274) -1,214 (-900) 13,868 (10,277) 5,943 (4,404)

f) Panel, Closure May-June, capacity – 50% 42.4 1,151 29,295 7,839 (5,809) -1,124 (-833) 15,403 (11,415) 6,756 (5,007)

g) Set (f) and exogenous forcing 42.4 740 29,295 3,738 (2,770) -1,181 (-875) 15,050 (11,153) 2,587 (1,917)

h) Set (f) deleting fuel’s subsidy  42.4 1,151 29,295 7,277 (5,393) 0.2 (0) 15,403 (11,415) 7,318 (5,423)

i) Set (h) and exogenous forcing 42.4 740 29,295 3,147 (2,332) 0.2 (0) 7,143 (5,293) 3,178 (2,355)

j) Set (h) with capacity – 82.5%  14.8 1,779 40,307 11,174 (8,281) 0.1 (0) 22,646 (16,782) 11,188 (8,291)